filing of a motion to terminate or modify this Consent Decree, the Consent Decree shall remain in 

effect until such time as the Court shall rule upon the motion. 

Litigation Costs, Expenses, and Fees 

31. Within thirty days after this Consent Decree is approved by the Court, the City 

shall pay to Plaintiffs' counsel a total amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars ($23,000.00). 

This payment satisfies the City's entire liability to Plaintiffs for costs, expenses, and counsel fees 

which plaintiffs assert would be recoverable under 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k), 42 U.S.C. § 1988, or 

any other cost/fee recovery provision, and neither Plaintiffs nor their undersigned counsel shall